obligation (if any) of Langfang Hengyu under this paragraph (2).

Further announcement will be made by the Company in due course in accordance with the GEM

Listing Rules regarding the method used to settle the Consideration.

- 8 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

POSSIBLE CHANGE IN SHARE CAPITAL AND SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming that: (1) the proposed Special Mandate is granted by the Independent Shareholders at

the forthcoming special general meeting of the Company; (2) the maximum number of the Consideration

Shares (i.e. 106,318,182 Shares) will be issued and allotted under the Special Mandate; and (3)

immediately before the allotment of the Consideration Shares, the total issued share capital of the

Company and the Shares held by Mr. Zhou remain unchanged and no subdivision or consolidation of

Shares has taken place from the date of the Announcement till the allotment of the Consideration Shares,

the possible changes in the share capital and shareholding of the Company will be as follows:

 Before the issue of the Immediately after the issue of the
Shareholders proposed Consideration Shares proposed Consideration Shares
 Number of  Approximate  Number of  Approximate

 Shares  %  Shares  %

Mr. Zhou 109,382,430  9.09%  215,700,612  16.48%

True Allied Assets Limited (Note) 351,518,000  29.22%  351,518,000  26.85%

Public Shareholders 741,899,540  61.69%  741,899,540  56.67%

Total 1,202,799,970  100%  1,309,118,152  100%

Note:

True Allied Assets Limited is wholly owned by Ms. Huang Ye Hua. As far as the Company is aware, Ms. Huang Ye Hua

and True Allied Assets Limited are independent of Mr. Zhou.

Assuming that the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date has

not been changed immediately after the allotment of the Consideration Shares, there will be no change

in control of the Company resulting from the issue of the Consideration Shares.

Effective Date

The Trademarks Transfer Agreement shall become effective when it has been signed and

filed with the relevant PRC Trademarks Bureau and the approval of the trademark transfer has been